market parameters (equity prices, yield curves, spread curves,
exchange rates, commodity prices and macro-economic varia-
bles). All asset positions are mapped on the level of individual
positions within the multi-factor model; residual risks (e. g.
market price risks that are not directly explained by the mul-
ti-factor model) can be determined through back-calculation
and are incorporated into the overall calculation. The model
takes into account interest rate risks, default and spread risks,
systematic and specific equity risks, commodity risks and
option-specific risks.

Stress tests are conducted in order to be able to map extreme
scenarios as well as normal market scenarios for the pur-
pose of calculating the Value at Risk. In this context, the loss
potentials for fair values and shareholders’ equity (before tax)
are simulated on the basis of already occurred or notional
extreme events

19Hannover Re | Half-yearly Financial Report 2017

In
te

ri
m

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

re
p

or
t

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of material asset classes

in EUR million
Scenario Portfolio change on a

fair value basis
Change in equity

before tax

Equity securities and private
equity Share prices -10% -174.4 -174.4

Share prices -20% -348.8 -348.8

Share prices +10% +174.4 +174.4

Share prices +20% +348.8 +348.8

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points -864.1 -775.6

Yield increase +100 basis points -1,683.1 -1,510.5

Yield decrease -50 basis points +900.7 +807.6

Yield decrease -100 basis points +1,844.7 +1,653.8

Real estate Real estate market values -10% -187.6 -62.4

Real estate market values +10% +187.6 +43.0

Further significant risk management tools – along with the
various stress tests used to estimate the loss potential under
extreme market conditions – include sensitivity and duration
analyses and our asset / liability management (ALM). The inter-
nal capital model provides us with quantitative support for the
investment strategy as well as a broad diversity of VaR calcula-
tions. In addition, tactical duration ranges are in place, within
which the portfolio can be positioned opportunistically accord-
ing to market expectations. The parameters for these ranges
are directly linked to our calculated risk-bearing capacity.